(First Published in the Lincoln-Sentinel-Republican, February 21, 2024)

ORDINANCE NO. 746

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 715 AND ARTICLE 3, Section 1-315 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, KANSAS, SPECIFYING THE COMPENSATION OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, KANSAS.

Be it Ordained by the Governing Body of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas:

The following amendments are made to Ordinance No. 715 of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas (Chapter I, Article 3 of the City Code of Lincoln Center, Kansas). All other provisions of Ordinance No. 715 not expressly amended by this ordinance are hereby ratified and affirmed.

Article 3, Section 1-315 is hereby amended as follows:

1-315. COMPENSATION. Pursuant to K.S.A 14-201 the council of the City of Lincoln Center hereby establishes the compensation of the office holders of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas. The following officer holders of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, shall receive compensation for their services the amount set opposite the office held:

> Mayor: \$200-\$2,000 per month \$50-\$500 per meeting Council Members: City Treasurer: \$185-\$1,500 per month Municipal Judge: \$185-\$1,500 month City Clerk: \$3,400-\$10,000 per month

Deputy City Clerk: \$14-\$35 per hour

\$100.00 per month (plus additional time as City Attorney:

billed)

Fire Chief: \$85-\$2,000 per month

The existing Section 1-315 in Chapter 1, Article 3 of the City Code to the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, is hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed and approved by the governing body of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, on this 12th day of February, 2024.

> /s/ Travis Schwerdtfager Mayor

ATTEST: (seal)

/s/ Heather N. Hillegeist

City Clerk